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STATE OF HAWALII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

November 14, 2025

Board of Land and Natural Resources
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii Maui

Consent to: (1) Construction of Workforce Housing and Specialty Clinic; (2)
Placement of a Notice of Federal Interest on the Leasehold Improvements
(Specialty Clinic); and (3) Further Amendment of General Lease No. S-5548,
Hana Health, a Hawai'i nonprofit corporation, formerly known as Hana
Community Health Center, Inc., Lessee, Kawaipapa, Hana, Maui, Tax Map Keys:
(2) 1-4-003:022 and 024.

APPLICANT:

Hana Health, a Hawaii non-profit corporation, formerly known as Hana Community
Health Center, Inc. (“Hana Health” or Lessee™).

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Section 171-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended.

LOCATION:

Portion of Government lands situated at Kawaipapa, Hana, Maui, identified by Tax Map
Keys: (2) 1-4-003:022 and 024, as shown on the attached maps labeled Exhibit 1.

AREA:
Parcel 22 - approximately 10.070 acres

Parcel 24 - approximately 2.035 acres
TOTAL: approximately 12.105 acres
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Approval of Construction,
Consent to Federal Interest, and

Amendment of Lease GL No. S-5548 November 14, 2025
ZONING:

State Land Use District: Rural'

County of Maui CZO: Interim

TRUST LAND STATUS:

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act

DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: YES
NO X

CHARACTER OF USE:

Providing health care services to the Hana community as set forth in Lessee’s articles of
incorporation and other services commonly provided by government.

TERM OF LEASE:

Fifty-five (55) years, commencing on July 1, 1997, up to and including June 30, 2052.

ANNUAL RENTAL:

$1.00.

USE OF FEDERAL GRANT FUNDS:

To construct the Specialty Clinic portion of the Project on Parcel 22, pursuant to the plans
and specifications submitted for review and approval.

DCCA VERIFICATION:
Place of business registration confirmed: YES X NO
Registered business name confirmed: YES X NO
Applicant in good standing confirmed: YES X NO __

STATE LAND USE DISTRICT BOUNDARY AMENDMENT:

See discussion in Remarks section below.

! Prior to September 26, 2025, a large portion of Parcel 22 was in the Agricultural District and a smaller portion was

in the Rural District, as shown on Exhibit 2. As discussed in the Remarks, below, Hana Health succeeded in

obtaining a District Boundary Amendment for Parcel 22, which is now entirely in the Rural District, as is Parcel 24.
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CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

See discussion in Remarks section below.

BACKGROUND:

The district of Hana is federally designated as a Medically Under-Served Population and a
Primary Care Health Professional Shortage Area. Pursuant to Act 263, Session Laws of
Hawaii 1996, an affiliation was established between the State (through its Department of
Health) and the community of Hana (through a yet-to-be formed Hana non-profit health care
organization), to support the development of a community-based health care program to take
over the operation of the Hana Medical Center from the Department of Health. Hana Health
was formed and became the Lessee of GL No. S-5548. Hana Health is a Federally Qualified
Health Center and is the only health care provider in the District of Hana (which comprises
37% of the area of Maui Island). It provides primary medical care, dental health services,
behavioral health care and urgent care to the resident population (which is more than 50%
Native Hawaiian), and also to any of the 600,000 annual visitors to Hana who find
themselves in need of medical care. Additionally, Hana Health is often called upon to
provide ancillary and specialty care. In early 2023, it completed construction of a
rehabilitation center so community members can get physical therapy without having to
travel for hours. Staffing has presented challenges for Hana Health due to the lack of
housing in Hana and Hana Health remains unable to adequately address the need for
specialty care due to lack of appropriate facilities.

THE PROJECT:

To better serve the health care needs of the Hana Community, Hana Health plans to construct
six units of workforce housing and a specialty clinic on Parcel 22 (Project). The site plan for
the proposed Project is attached as Exhibit 3. The conceptual plans for the workforce
housing and specialty clinic are attached as Exhibits 4 and 5, respectively.

Providing workforce housing to healthcare professionals and administrators is crucial to
maintain and grow Hana Health. Hana has a housing shortage which, coupled with the
isolation, has had debilitating effects on Hana Health’s ability to attract and retain healthcare
employees, resulting in inadequate staffing for operations. The situation is so dire that Hana
Health purchased a home in 2021 to rent back to one of its healthcare providers and, since
then, two physicians declined employment with Hana Health due to lack of housing options.
Recently, the salary of a physical therapy hire had to be increased by $30,000 annually to
help with the cost of a $4,800/month rental. To accommodate differing employee needs and
family sizes, Hana Health plans to construct 2 units each of studio (500 sf), 2-bedroom (750
sf), and 3-bedroom (1,100 sf) housing. See Exhibits 3, 4.
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Furthermore, providing specialty care is essential to closing the health equity gap in this
isolated region. To do so, Hana Health plans to construct a 1,900 square foot specialty clinic
that will include exam rooms, a small clinical lab, restrooms, a reception area, and an office.
See Exhibits 3, 5. The specialty services provided will initially include gynecology,
cardiology, dermatology, and pediatric dentistry. As the only health care provider in the
Hana District, Hana Health is responsible for meeting the majority of each patient's physical
and mental health needs. The integration of specialty care into the primary care setting is
critical to improving patient outcomes, a fact recognized by the American College of
Physicians.

REMARKS:

Hana Health has taken steps to assure that the Project is permissible within the State Land
Use District boundary classification and County zoning, and complies with HRS Chapter
343. Hana Health worked with the Maui Planning Department (County), which determined
that the Project was permissible under County zoning. With respect to the State Land Use
District classification, however, the majority of Parcel 22 was in the Agricultural district,
with a small portion in the Rural district. See Exhibit 2. The County recommended that
Hana Health seek a County Council-initiated District Boundary Amendment (DBA) so that
the entirety of Parcel 22 would be in the Rural District (as is Parcel 24) to accommodate the
workforce housing component. Hana Health worked with its Council Member on the DBA,
which was unanimously recommended by the Hana Advisory Committee and the Maui
Planning Commission, and has unanimously passed both its first reading and second reading
in the County Council (on September 8, 2025, and September 26, 2025, respectively). The
DBA was signed by the Mayor as Ordinance 5857, which took effect September 26, 2025.
See Exhibit 6. The Unilateral Agreement authorized by this Board at its July 11, 2025
meeting (Item D-2) was recorded on September 12, 2025. Id.

Regarding compliance with HRS, Chapter 343, in May 2000, the County published the Final
Environmental Assessment (EA) and issued a Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) for
the Hana Community Healthcare Campus which included 9,800 square feet of employee
housing in addition to medical facilities. However, the project had gone under programmatic
and design changes since the initial approval and thus the Applicant prepared a revised EA
which was finalized in 2004 and a FONSI issued by the Department of Land and Natural
Resources in November 2004.

Further, in January 2025, the County determined that no further environmental review is
required for the construction of the Project, pursuant to Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
Section 11-200.1-11 which describes the conditions under which an agency can rely on a
“Prior Determination” without requiring further environmental review. The County’s
determination, with a link to its analysis (as well as the prior FEA/FONSIs), was published
in The Environmental Notice on February 8, 2025. See Exhibit 7.

2 This Board was the first agency to apply HAR Section 11-200.1-11, shortly after it was adopted in 2019. It did so
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THE FEDERAL GRANT AND NOTICE OF FEDERAL INTEREST:

By Notice of Award dated September 19, 2024, Hana Health was awarded a federal grant of
$1.44 million for the construction of the Specialty Clinic. This grant resulted from an
“earmark” by Representative Tokuda, i.e., Congressionally Directed Spending (CDS Grant),
and is administered by the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) under its
Community Project Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending (CPF/CDS)-Construction
Projects program. As with all HRSA grants, use of the federal funds creates a federal
interest in the Project (i.e., the Specialty Clinic), which must be acknowledged in a recorded
Notice of Federal Interest (NFI).> A NFI is required for each federal grant.

FURTHER AMENDMENT OF LEASE:

When discussing this Project with Hana Health, staff raised concerns whether the Lease
permitted residential use. Staff recommends a clarifying amendment to the Lease to make
clear that workforce housing for employees of Hana Health is not prohibited by the Lease.
Staff requests that Condition No. 14 of GL No. S-5548 be amended by adding the italicized
language below (or something similar):

14. The Lessee shall not rent or sublet the whole or any portion of the premises, provided
that nothing in this Lease shall be deemed to prohibit Lessee from providing on-site living
accommodations in the workforce housing units to employee(s) of the Lessee and the
employees’ immediate families as part of the employee’s compensation.

Staff will work with the Attorney General on the specific language of the amendment. Hana
Health is in compliance with the lease terms.

at its December 13, 2019 meeting (Item D-7) to determine that no further environmental review was required for
Hana Health’s Rehabilitation Center.

3 When Hana Health received its first federal grant, for the construction of the Rehabilitation Center, the Lease was
amended to include terms required by HRSA, including that “The Lessor also acknowledges that there will be a
federal interest in the premises as a result of the proposed improvements and that the Lessor agrees to file a Notice
of Federal Interest prior to work commencing, if required by HRSA.” See Exhibit 8, Cond. 50.
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RECOMMENDATION: That the Board:

A. Consent to the construction of the Project in accordance with the plans and
specifications submitted by Hana Health;* and

B. Authorize the recordation of a Notice of Federal Interest in the Specialty Clinic,
as required by HRSA in connection with its Community Project
Funding/Congressionally Directed Spending: Construction Projects program’s
Grant No. 1CE2CS53316-01-00; and

C. Authorize amendment of Condition No. 14 of the Lease to clarify that the Lease
does not prohibit the Lessee from providing on-site living accommodations to an
employee of the Lessee and the employee’s family as part of the employee’s
compensation, further subject to the following:

1. The standard terms and conditions of the most current amendment of lease
document form, as may be amended from time to time;

2. Review and approval by the Department of the Attorney General; and
3. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the Chairperson

to best serve the interests of the State.

Respectfully Submitted,

ars Zi

Andrew R. Tellio
Appraisal and Real Estate Specialist

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:

Qe

“~ Dawn N.S. Chang, Chairperson

4 The Project shall comply with all municipal, state, and federal rules and/or regulations applicable to the premises.
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The.
Env!ronmental
N Ot I ce February 8, 2025

The Environmental Notice provides public notice for projects undergoing environmental review in Hawai‘i as

Josh Green, M.D., Governor mandated under Section 343-3, Hawai'i Revised Statutes, the Environmental Impact Statement Law. Along with
Mary Alice Eva ns, Director publishing Environmental Assessments and Environmental Impact Statements for projects in Hawai‘i,
The Environmental Notice also includes other items related to the shoreline, coastal zone, and federal activities.

DOE will relocate and develop two new buildings on an undeveloped area used by Maui High School. photo from the project’s Final EA
235 South Beretania Street, Suite 702 e Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96813 e (808) 586-4185 e dbedt.opsd.erp@hawaii.gov ¢ https://planning.hawaii.gov/erp/

EXHIBIT 7




February 8, 2025 The Environmental Notice

ANNOUNCEMENTS ........... certereseast e st sr sr e s sne s sasenene s 2 KAUALEASSEISS ....oorneeerencerreenoerenneesesnnensssnnesessssensesnnessenns 6
STATEWIDE MAP OF EA/EIS DOCUMENTS AND DETERMINATIONS.... 2 Lima Ola Subdivision Off-Site Water System
HAWAILEAS/EISS....ccveveeineeresensenesseseesesesseseesessssseseessssenns 3 Improvements — Final EA (FONSI)...............cccoocnie. 6
Talon 1 Properties Self-storage Warehouse — Draft EA PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS OPEN FOR COMMENT............ 6
(AFNSI) ...t 3 EXEMPTION NOTICES ... ieuiieuinnirensienscesssssssnessassinssassnnssnssssnnns 6
IMAUIEAS/EISS ..ccoiueriiinninisnrerssssneessssssssssnesisssnsssssssessssanes 3 LISTS OF EXEMPTION NOTICES ...vuvereiissssnnneessssssaneensssssssnnnessssnss 7
Relocation of DOE's Maui District Mowers Facility and PRIOR DETERMINATION ..ceuuuireuierensrensssssssssssssssssnsssnsssssensssnsnns 7
Community School for Adults - Final EA (FONSI)............ 3 COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT NOTICES ....ceuvreenrenrennrancrenceenncnnne 7
DHHL Wakiu Master Plan — Draft EA (AFNSI)..................... 4 Special Management Area (SMA) Minor Permits................ 7
Waiohuli Economic Development Opportunities — Final SHORELINE NOTICES .0 veuerurseresssssesssnesnssssnsnssnssssssnssnssssssssness 8
EA (FONSI)....coovoiiiiiniii s 4 Applications for Shoreline Certification...........ccccocceevienenn. 8
O AHU EAS/EISS ..ceeeeererrenrennerennneeserseseeeeeresssnnsssssssssssssssssnenes 5 Proposed Shoreline Certifications and Rejections .............. )
855 North Nimitz Land Acquisition - Final EA (FONSI).......5 FEDERAL NOTICES ....vevrreeerereenrisresessesesseseesesesseseessssessesnsssesnes 8
Tradewinds Garden — Final EA (FONSI) ... 5 GLOSSARY OF TERMS AND DEFINITIONS ..v.vuveeseessnesseessesseessesneens 9

ANNOUNCEMENTS

e For purposes of the submission deadline in HAR Section 11-200.1-5(a), the term "close of business" means 11:59 P.M.

e The Environmental Advisory Council (EAC) is still seeking new members. To learn more about the work of the EAC, visit their
webpage. To apply to be on the EAC, submit this online application under Department of Business, Economic Development &
Tourism - Environmental Advisory Council.

STATEWIDE MAP OF EA/EIS DOCUMENTS AND DETERMINATIONS
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LISTS OF EXEMPTION NOTICES

Pursuant to HAR § 11-200.1-17, State and county agencies that have determined specific actions to be exempt from the
requirement to prepare an EA are required to submit a listing of such exemptions made during the previous month. Following are
Lists of Exemption Notices submitted by various agencies for January 2025, unless noted otherwise; contact the identified agency
contact on each list for additional information about any specific exemption:

City and County of Honolulu

Department of Design and Construction
Department of Environmental Services

State of Hawai‘i

Department of Accounting and General Services

Department of Land and Natural Resources
Natural Energy Laboratory of Hawai‘i

University of Hawai‘i

PRIOR DETERMINATION

The County of Maui, Department of Planning has determined, pursuant to HAR Section 11-200.1-11, that additional environmental
review is not required for construction of six units of Workforce Housing and a Specialty Clinic at the Hana Health facility in Hana,
on TMK No. (2) 1-4-003:022. The determination is based on Environmental Assessments (EAs) prepared in 2000 and 2004, which
were issued Findings of No Significant Impact (FONSIs) by the Office of the Mayor of the County of Maui and the State Department
of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), respectively. Both previous EAs analyzed projects much larger and more intensive than
what Hana Health is currently proposing. Both project included a similar number of residential units of a similar size as the
proposed workforce housing, and facilities similar in size and function to the proposed specialty clinic. The Project was within the
range of alternatives considered in the prior EAs, and will have no greater direct, indirect, and cumulative effects.

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT NOTICES

SPECIAL MANAGEMENT AREA (SMA) MINOR PERMITS

The SMA Minor permits below have been approved (HRS § 205A-30). For more information, contact the relevant county/state
planning agency: Honolulu [(808) 768-8015]; Hawai‘i [East (808) 961-8288], [West (808) 323-4770]; Kaua‘i [(808) 241-4050]; Maui
[(808) 270-7735]; Kaka‘ako or Kalaeloa Community Development District [(808) 587-2846]

Location (TMK) Description (File No.) Applicant/Agent

Kaua‘i: ‘Ele‘ele (2-1-003:038)

Construction of a ground mounted sign. (SMA(M)-2025-10)

Pape Machinery/ Ramsay Signs

Maui: Ha‘ika (2-7-007:003)

Peahi Reserve Water Well Installation (SM22025-00001)

Will Spence

Maui: Kihei (4-7-001:999)

17th Maui Oceanfront Marathon on January 19, 2025. Route
along South Kihei Rd, North Kihei Rd and Honoapi‘lani Hwy
(SM22024-00064)

Alfred Wright

Maui: Lahaina (4-6-028:001)

Puamana Entry Gate - After The Fact Approval of an existing
entry gate and 10 proposed public beach access parking stalls
and 1 proposed beach access loading zone with signage
(SM22025-00003)

Dean Frampton

Maui: Lahaina (4-6-032:001)

Puamana Berm - Cobble Berm Coastal Erosion Mitigation at
south end of Puamana property. Project has been approved by
the State DLNR-OCCL and will occur on approximately 330
linear feet of shoreline (SM22025-00002)

Trevor Guernsey

Maui: Kihei (2-1-008:154; 2-1-
008:127)

Ledcor Kalai Wa‘a Baseyard - portion of vacant land to be used
as a temporary offsite construction staging area for Four
Seasons improvements (SM22025-00004)

Four Seasons Maui Casey Lamb

O‘ahu: Makaha (8-4-010:014)

Construction of a new two-story single-family dwelling
(2024/SMA-127)

Jonathan C. and Jennifer K.L.
Narvaes




RICHARD T. BISSEN, JR.
Mayor

KATE L. K. BLYSTONE
Director

ANA LILLIS
Deputy Director

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
COUNTY OF MAUI
ONE MAIN PLAZA
2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315
WAILUKU, MAUIL, HAWAI‘I 96793

January 29, 2025

Ms. Mary Alice Evans, Director

Office of Planning and Sustainable Development
State of Hawai‘i

P.O. Box 2359

Honolulu, Hawai‘i 96804-2359

Dear Ms. Evans:

SUBJECT: DETERMINATION OF NO ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL
REVIEW NEEDED TO SATISFY CHAPTER 343, HAWAI‘I
REVISED STATUTES FOR HANA HEALTH’S WORKFORCE
HOUSING AND SPECIALTY CLINIC PROJECT (PROJECT),
LOCATED AT 4590 HANA HIGHWAY, HANA, ISLAND OF
MAUIL HAWAI‘I; TMK: (2) 1-4-003:022 (ZPA2024-00003)

Pursuant to Section 11-200.1-4, Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR), this letter serves as
notification and a request for publication in the next available edition of The Environmental Notice of
the determination by the County of Maui, Department of Planning (Department), made pursuant to
Section 11-200.1-11, HAR, that no additional environmental review is required for construction of the
Project.

The Project consists of six units of workforce housing (6,800 square feet total, including lanais)
and a 1,900 square foot specialty clinic at the Hana Health Center at Kawaipapa, Hana, Maui, located
on TMK: (2) 1-4-003:022 (Parcel 22). The Department carefully reviewed and analyzed (1) the Final
Environmental Assessment/Finding of No Significant Impact (FEA/FONSI) that was published in 7he
Environmental Notice on December 8, 2004, for a much larger Community Health and Wellness
Village that would have added more than 70,000 square feet of new buildings on Parcel 22 and an
adjacent parcel designated as TMK: (2) 1-4-003:024 (Parcel 24), and (2) the May 2000 FEA/FONSI
approved by the Office of the Mayor of the County of Maui for an earlier action that would have added
more than 30,000 square feet of new buildings on Parcels 22 and 24. Both the 2000 and 2004 FEAs
analyzed actions that would have included residential units of a number and size similar to those
included in the Project as well as facilities similar in size and function to the proposed specialty clinic,
and both FEAs included the current Project within the alternatives analyzed. Neither of the earlier

MAIN LINE (808) 270-7735 / CURRENT DIVISION (808) 270-8205 / LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214 / ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Ms. Mary Alice Evans
January 29, 2025
Page 2

proposed projects was built. The Project, which is limited to Parcel 22 and totals 8,700 square feet, is
anticipated to have direct, indirect, and cumulative effects less than the proposed projects analyzed in
the 2000 and 2004 FEAs. (See Attachment for further details.)

If additional clarification is required, please contact Staff Planner Wilton Leauanae at
wilton.leauanae@co.maui.hi.us or at (808) 270-8036.

Sincerely,

for KATE L. K. BLYSTONE
Director

Attachment: Analysis
Xc: Danny A. Dias, Planning Program Administrator (PDF)
Jordan E. Hart, Planning Program Administrator (PDF)
Wilton Leauanae, Staff Planner (PDF)
Will Spence, William Spence & Associates, Consultant (PDF)
Pamela Bunn, Counsel for Applicant (PDF)
Cheryl Vasconcellos, Hana Health Center
KLKB:WL:Ip
K:A\WP_DOCS\Planning\ZPA\2024\00003_HanaHealthCenter\Environmental Notice\Determination_Letter



ATTACHMENT

COUNTY OF MAUI, DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING, ANALYSIS OF HANA HEALTH’S
SPECIALTY CLINIC & WORKFORCE HOUSING PROJECT UNDER SECTION 11-200.1-11,
HAWAI‘I ADMINISTRATIVE RULES (HAR)

INTRODUCTION

The Planning Department has determined that Hana Health’s proposed Specialty Clinic & Workforce
Housing Project (the Project) at 4590 Hana Highway, Hana HI 96713, TMK No. (2) 1-4-003:022 (Parcel
22) satisfies the requirements of Section 11-200.1-11(a), HAR, and therefore no further environmental
review of the Project is required under HRS Chapter 343. The Planning Department’s determination is
based on Final Environmental Assessments (FEAs) prepared in 2000 and 2004, which were issued Findings
of No Significant Impact (FONSIs) by the Office of the Mayor of the County of Maui and the State of
Hawai‘i Department of Land and Natural Resources (DLNR), respectively (see December 8, 2004 The
Environmental Notice). Both of the previous FEAs analyzed projects much larger and more intensive than
what Hana Health is currently proposing, and both projects were determined to have no significant
environmental impacts. Neither of the projects for which FONSIs were issued was built.

COMPARISON OF PROJECTS PREVIOUSLY ANALYZED AND CURRENTLY PROPOSED
PROJECT

Act 263, Session Laws of Hawai‘i 1996, established an affiliation between the State (through its Department
of Health) and the community of Hana (through a to-be-formed Hana non-profit health care organization)
to support the development of a community-based health care program. Hana Health was formed as the
non-profit organization and, in 1998, the State leased the Hana Medical Center to Hana Health for a term
of 55 years. In addition to the 10.071-acre Parcel 22, the leased premises includes TMK. No. (2) 1-4-
003:024, the 2.035-acre parcel where the current buildings are located (“Parcel 24”).

The premises were antiquated and inadequate when Hana Health took possession from the Department of
Health, and Hana Health worked with the community to plan a facility that would meet the community’s
healthcare needs. The initial effort resulted in a plan that included, as described in the 2000 FEA/FONSI:

. Construction of a 10,850 sf Community Healthcare Center housing facilities for medical and
ancillary services, as well as shared administrative and support uses;

. Construction of a 10,360 sf Health and Wellness Center housing a conference center, gym, pool,
and office;

. Construction of 9,800 sf of employee housing for the executive director, on-site physician, and staff
nurses;

. Renovation of the existing health center building;

. Construction of a total of approximately 104 parking stalls;

. Establishment of a future garden area; and

. Demolition of all existing structures with the exception of the original health center building.

See 2000 FEA/FONSI at 1-8.



In its discussion of the alternatives to the proposed action, the 2000 FEA/FONSI considered “Alternative
Site Development Concept,” and anticipated there would be modifications to the proposed project as design
development progressed. Id. at 5.1.

There were, in fact, subsequent modifications. In the ongoing community planning process, many wanted
to see a more comprehensive facility, and Hana Health retained consultants to prepare a revised EA
reflecting the changes. The result was the far more ambitious proposed Hana Community Health and
Wellness Village (“Wellness Village”) analyzed in the 2004 FEA/FONSI (published in the December 8,
2004 The Environmental Notice), which explained that, “since the issuance of the [2000] FONSI,
programmatic and design requirements for the project have been modified, incorporating a revised site plan
and additional facility uses.” 2004 FEA/FONSI at 1.

The Wellness Village analyzed in the 2004 FEA/FONSI included 33 new buildings (with the existing
Health Center potentially to be expanded by approximately 5,924 sf and the other existing buildings
retained). The new buildings ranged from approximately 694 square feet to approximately 24,352 square
feet, totaling 72,235 sf spread over both parcels. The buildings included an Administrative Office Building,
a Conference and Technology Center, a Physical Therapy/Fitness Center, a Nutrition Training Center, six
units of Kupuna Housing, twenty Wellness Cottages, a Reception/ Information Area, a Traditional Healing
Center, and Maintenance and Laundry buildings. 2004 FEA/FONSI at 6-9.

Hana Health never built the Wellness Village. After the 2004 FONSI was issued, Hana Health sought a
District Boundary Amendment (DBA) for Parcel 22 to change the Agricultural portion to Rural to
accommodate the Wellness Village. Facing the expiration of grant funding prior to the completion of the
DBA, Hana Health moved forward only with the construction of the 1,200 sf Nutrition Center on Parcel 24
(which is already in the State Rural District and thus did not require a DBA). The Nutrition Center was
completed in 2012. The only other new building at the Hana Health facility is a Rehabilitation Center
completed in early 2023, also on Parcel 24.

Hana Health now proposes to construct six units of workforce housing and a specialty clinic on Parcel 22,
and the Maui County Council has initiated a DBA for that parcel to accommodate the Project. To mitigate
the effect that Hana’s decades-long housing shortage has had on its ability to attract and retain healthcare
employees, Hana Health proposes to build 4,700 square feet of workforce housing: 2 units each of studio
(500 sf), 2 BR (750 sf), and 3 BR (1,100) housing. Hana Health also plans a 1,900 sf specialty clinic that
will include exam rooms, a small CLIA waived lab, restrooms, a reception area, and an office. Specialty
services will initially include OB/GYN, cardiology, dermatology, and pediatric dentistry.

ANALYSIS

Hana Health’s proposed Specialty Clinic and Workforce Housing Project satisfies the three-prongs of HAR
Section 11-200.1-11(a) as follows:

(D) The proposed action was a component of, or is substantially similar to, an action that received an
exemption, FONSI, or an accepted EIS (for example, a project that was analyzed in a program EIS)

The proposed workforce housing will comprise six housing units totaling 4,700 square feet (6,800 square
feet under roof including lanais). Workforce housing — five units totaling 9,800 sf -- was a component of
the action analyzed in the 2000 FEA/FONSI. Id. at 1-8. The workforce housing is also substantially similar



to the Kupuna Housing (6 units totaling 4,906 sf) that was a component of the action analyzed in the 2004
FEA/FONSI (which also included 20 Wellness Cottages totaling 15,210 sf). Id. at 8.

The facilities included in the 1,900 sf specialty clinic (i.e., exam rooms, office, reception, restrooms, etc.)
were components of the actions analyzed in both FEA/FONSIs. The action considered in the 2000
FEA/FONSI included a 10,850 sf Community Healthcare Center to house facilities for medical and
ancillary services, as well as shared administrative and support uses. Id. at 1-8. The action considered in
the 2004 FEA/FONSI included 9 treatment rooms of unspecified size and an administrative office building,
id. at 6-8, and potentially an almost 6,000 sf expansion of the existing Health Center building, which would
house, among other things, an expanded Urgent Care Clinic, id. at 11-14.

(2) The proposed action is anticipated to have direct, indirect, and cumulative effects similar to those
analyzed in a prior exemption, final EA, or accepted EIS

The 2000 FEA/FONSI considered an action that would have added more than 30,000 sf of new
buildings. Id. at 1-8. The 2004 FEA/FONSI analyzed the Wellness Village, an action that would have
added more than 70,000 sf of new buildings. Id. at 8-9. Those actions were determined, by the Maui
Mayor’s Office and the DLNR, respectively, to have no significant environmental impacts. The much
smaller proposed Project -- which would add 8,700 sf under roof — is anticipated to have similar direct,
indirect, and cumulative effects, i.e., none. Like the Wellness Village and the initial plan, the workforce
housing and specialty clinic will have unavoidable construction-related impacts, including noise and air
quality impacts associated with the construction equipment and dust, but those impacts will be temporary
and the construction will take far less time to complete than the projected eight years to construct the
Wellness Village. The proposed Project will also use less land (the Wellness Village would have had
approximately 5.7 acres under roof or paved over, see 2004 FEA at 37), energy, and water, and will generate
less wastewater, and less traffic, than the Wellness Village.

3) In the case of a final EA or an accepted EIS, the proposed action was analyzed within the range of
alternatives

The alternatives analyzed in the 2000 FEA/FONSI were the “No Action” alternative and an
“Alternative Site Development Concept,” which became the Wellness Village analyzed in the 2004
FEA/FONSI. The alternatives analyzed in the 2004 FEA/FONSI ranged from the Wellness Village (the
“Preferred Alternative”) to the “No Action” alternative, differentiated primarily by the number and size of
the buildings. 2004 FEA/FONSI at 58-61. The first alternative was the original plan analyzed in the 2000
FEA/FONSI, which included two large (approximately 10,500 square foot) new buildings and five modest
residential units for executive staff and nurses. Id. at Figure 3 and p. 58. The second alternative was a
“Modified Alternative” that modified the preferred alternative by reducing the size of some of the buildings
and would also have included 6 units of workforce housing as well as the expansion of the existing health
center. Id. at Figure 3 and pp. 59-61. The proposed Project falls between the Modified Alternative and the
No Action Alternative.

Accordingly, the Planning Department has determined that no additional environmental review is required
for the Project.
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herelnafter referred to as the “Lessor,” and HANA HEALTH, a
Hawaii nonprofit corporation, whose address is P.0O. Box 807,
Hana, Hawaii 96713, hereinafter referred to as the “Lessee”;
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WHEREAS, unrecorded General Lease No. S- 5548 dated
August 7, 1998, was leased to Hana Community Health Center, Inc.
a Hawaii nonprofit corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee is now known as Hana Health, a
Hawaii nonprofit corporation by name change filed in the State of
Hawaii Department of Commerce & Consumer Affairs on December 7,
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